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Executive Summary 
The main purpose of this report is to evaluate the extent of budget implementation during the first 
half of the year by examining the approved estimates and outturns for the various budget 
components as well as assessing the impact of that towards the attainment of the stated budget 
objectives. In so doing, the report would also proffer recommendations towards improving budget 
performance during the second half of the fiscal year to achieve maximum performance and impact.  
 
Law  No.1 of 2017 appropriated the sum N129.87 billion for the Fiscal Year to be financed from 
various sources of income including both Recurrent Revenues (Federal Transfers and Locally 
Generated Revenues), Local Government Counterpart Contributions and Capital Receipts. While 
about 40% of the total income representing 51.9 billion, would be in form of Federal  Transfers, it is 
envisaged that about 10%  would be from IGR. On the capital receipt side, the 2017 FY  started with 
opening balance of about N15.78 billion equivalent to about  12% of the total projected income. On 
the expenditure side, capital projects and programmes were earmarked N67.5 billion (52%) while 
almost N61.5 billion equivalent to about 47% of the total budget was allocated to the three 
recurrent components namely Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges, Personnel Cost and Overhead 
Cost. 
 
Appraisal of the budget performance at mid-year was largely based on variance analysis, analysis of 
levels and trends of outturns as well as a sort of input-output analysis to project possible impact on 
the overall budget objectives.  
 
On the income side, total accrued income during the period stood at almost bout N62.77 billion pro-
rated to be over 96% performance. This very impressive performance largely attributed to the 
significant opening balance, capitalized federal transfers and some of the recurrent incomes. With 
respect to recurrent revenues, out of the approved of about N77.76 billion, the sum of N29.47 billion 
was reportedly received at mid-year end about 76% (a negative variance of about 24%). Even 
though below average, the details would show that performance varied across the various 
components with IGR performance being much below average. For Capital Receipts, against an 
estimated N52.106 billion, the records indicated almost 128% performance (about N33.31 billion) 
which as explained was largely attributed to the opening balance and two other components 
namely capitalized federal transfers sand and draw-downs in respect of Internal and External 
Loans. The performance in respect of other components comprising of Grants, Contributions & 
Reimbursements and other Miscellaneous receipts was generally below expectations.  
 
Going forward into the second half of the year, the trend exhibited some mixed scenarios: while it is 
envisaged that receipt from the major sources would most likely improve, particularly Federal 
Transfers, there may not be significant improvements for IGR and some of the capital receipt.  
Overall however, expectations is for continued improvements. 
  
On the expenditure side, against the total approved estimates of N129.87 billion, the records 
indicated an actual expenditure of about N50.3 billion representing about 77.5% pro-rated  
performance. While this yielded a large negative variance  largely due to the relatively lower capital 
expenditure payments, performance varied across the various expenditure components ranging 
from “fairly okay” to “exceptionally very well”. 
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With respect to Consolidated Revenue Funds Charges (which comprises of recurrent expenditure of 
the Judiciary, public debt charges, pensions and gratuities and emoluments of statutory 
appointments), 73% performance was recorded. For Personnel Cost which has an approved 
estimate of N37.577 billion, total payments as at the of June was about N17.73 billion equivalent to 
94%  performance. Throughout the period, payment of salaries and allowances have been as and 
when due including payment of annual leave bonuses to government employees. Recruitments have 
also been made in some sectors to address manpower shortages in critical areas as in the health 
sector and education sectors. This has boosted morale across the entire service and continued to 
contribute to good performance. As regards overheads, against the total approved estimate of about 
N18.16 billion, actual outturns at mid-year was about N9.01 billion equivalent to over 99% 
performance. X-raying the details of overhead cost showed that over N8.6 billion of the none-salary 
recurrent expenditure was accounted by twenty MDAs / spending  points with an average 
expenditure performance of over 90% at mid-year. Considering that among these are the most of 
the critical agencies in terms of service delivery (education, health and maintenance of public 
utilities), this again reflects a satisfactory performance with very positive impact on public service 
delivery.  
 
As regards Capital Expenditure, available records indicated an outturn of about N21.34 billion 
equivalent to almost 63.3% performance in six months (negative variance of over almost 37%). 
Even though this was judged as  “below average”, there was marked improvements compared 
against same period last year. Furthermore, expectedly, analyzing the performance across, reveals 
impressive performance for some sector and a-not-so-good performance for others. For instance, 
while sector like critical infrastructure and education indicated relatively good performance, key 
sectors such as Water Supply & Sanitation and Health performed very much below the desired level. 
  
 
Overall, considering the excellent performance of the recurrent expenditure components, it could be 
concluded that it was the largely the performance of capital expenditure that dragged down the 
entire expenditure performance with a negative variance of over 20%.. Nonetheless, the overall 
conclusion is that budget implementation is generally on track and poised to deliver on the 
objectives of the budget. Even though capital expenditure implementation is expected to pick 
momentum during the second half of the year, it would be necessary to be pro-active. Consequently, 
going into the second half of the year, ways and means should be explored to speed-up capital 
project implementation especially for education, health, agriculture, empowerment, women & social 
development and environment sector.  It is worthy of note that, unless there are significant 
improvement on capital investments, the overall objectives of the budget may be negatively 
affected.  
 
Finally, while general performance with regards to income was a very impressive at 96%,  the 
performance on the expenditure side dropped to 77% giving an overall liquidity position almost 
N12.5 billion largely at the treasury level and some other project accounts.  Going forward into the 
second half of the year, the report has proffered a number of recommendations. These include 
among others: 
 
 A cautious widening of the TSA net as to capture all revenues into the consolidated revenue 

fund of the state Government – cautious as not to dis-incentivize some Parastatals and Agencies 
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with legal authority to finance part of their operations as approved in the budget. Such should 
have  immediate access to the revenues captured in the TSA in accordance with  the approved 
budget estimates;  
 

 The State Internal Revenue Service should act to exploit newly identified revenue sources 
included in the 2017 Budget including among others Communication Equipment Installation 
Permits and Annual Communication Equipment Installation Fees; 

 

 Need to rectify the observed discrepancies between actual staff deployment across the PHCD LGA 
Management Offices and actual staff distributions in the payroll system to avoid exploitation of the 
situation; 

 

 Need for a speedy completion of the teachers recruitment exercise to attend to continued teacher 
attrition from administrative and natural exits which could generally affect students’ performance;; 
 

 Need for some to re-examine the level and pattern of their overhead cost spendings to avoid 
over-spending without a necessary financial warrant;  

 
 As mentioned, in fast-tracking capital budget implementation, some of the critical sectors such 

as Water Supply & Sanitation, Education and Health would need extra attention. Proactive 
measures in this respect should also focus on possibilities of delayed or slow procurement 
processes and slow rate of project execution by contractors. The need for a high-level project 
monitoring implementation team to keep tab on contract execution is part of the 
recommendations in this regards; 

 
 Finally, the report recommended for possible replenishment of contingency vote via the N500 

million set aside under Stabilization Fund. 
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S/N Sources Estimates % of Total

1 Internally Generated Revenue 12,439,000,000    9.6%

2 Statutory Allocation & VAT 47,908,000,000    36.9%

3
Local Govt. Contributions for Pri. Edu. & 

Pri. Healthcare Personnel Cost
17,417,000,000    13.4%

4 2017 Opening Balance 15,776,000,000    12.1%

5 Internal and External Loans 9,150,000,000      7.0%

6
Excess crude-oil & Other Capitalized 

Federal Transfers
4,000,000,000      3.1%

7
Grants, Capital Contributions & 

Reimbursements
21,688,000,000    16.7%

8 Other Miscellaneous Capital Receipts 1,492,000,000      1.1%

Total: 129,870,000,000  100.0%

Table 1 - Sources of Budget Finance

Consolidated
Revenue Fund

Charges

Personnel
Costs

Overhead Costs
Stablization &
Contingency

Funds

Capital
Expenditure

Series1 5,760,000,000 37,577,000,000 18,159,000,000 888,000,000 67,486,000,000
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Figure 1 - Distribution Among Expenditure Components

Section I – Introduction 
1.1 - Background 
The Mid-Year Report presents an appraisal of the implementation of the budget during the first half of the 

Fiscal Year (FY) with a view to assess performance of various revenue and expenditure components of the 

budget, determine overall level of budget implementation and the extent to which budget implementation is 

on course to deliver its objectives in terms of both outputs and outcomes. The report would also proffer 

appropriate  recommendations towards improving budget performance during the second half of the fiscal 

year. Being an in-year budget implementation report, the analysis of performance is largely based on actual 

data received from primary sources (Treasury Department, Salary & Pensions Directorate, Board of Internal 

Revenue and Due Process & Project Monitoring Bureau). Where necessary this is collaborated with data from 

the budget implementing agencies (Ministries, Departments and Agencies – MDAs). The performance 

appraisal would apply various M & E tools including variance analysis, comparing approved estimates against 

outturns for all the various components of the budget and looking at budgetary outputs so far whether in 

terms of project / program implementation and service delivery performance and how that could eventually 

impact on sectoral outcome targets.  

 

1.2 - The 2017 Approved Estimates 
Law  No.1 of 2017 appropriated the sum N129.87 billion for the 2017 FY. Table 1 presents the various sources of 

income from which the 2017 Budget would be financed including both recurrent revenues, Local Government 
Counterpart Contributions and Capital Receipts. It is envisaged that 40% of the total income (about N51.9 billion) 
would be in form of Federal  Transfers comprising of Statutory Allocation, Value Added Tax and capitalized receipts 
from Excess Crude-oil Accounts and Exchange Rate Differentials. From Internally Generated Revenue sources, it is 
expected that slightly less than 10% would accrue amounting to about  N12.44 billion. This is even less than the 
opening balance for the FY certified to be in the region of N15.78 billion  which is over 12% of the total projected 
income. As part of the recurrent incomes, about N17.4 billion is the expected Local Government Counterpart Funds 
in respect of personnel cost of primary education staff (100%) and primary healthcare staff (60%).   Other incomes 
include Internal and External Loans with about 7% of the total income which includes the undrawn balance of 
Federal Government Budget Support Facility of about N6.9 billion); and Grants, Capital Contributions / 
Reimbursements and Miscellaneous Capital Receipts all of which constituted about 18% of the total income. (Details 
in Appendix 1) 
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Sector Allocation (million)

Education 45,533.02                

Critical Infrastructure [Roads] 22,647.78                

Health 16,400.47                

Other General Admin. Agencies 13,861.21                

Water Supply And Sanitation 7,693.96                  

Agriculture, Livestock & Fisheries 6,915.90                  

Other CRF (Pensions, Public Debt Repayments, etc) 4,395.86                  

Lands, Housing,Urban & Regional Planning / Dev. 3,017.13                  

Commerce and Investment 2,085.06                  

Justice Sector 1,848.98                  

Women and Social Development 1,155.20                  

Critical Infrastructure [Electricity] 989.55                     

Information, Youths, Sports and Culture 977.47                     

Contingency and Stabilization Funds 888.00                     

Economic Empowerment 799.98                     

Environment 660.44                     

Table 2: Sectoral Distribution of the 2017 Budget

 -  10,000.00 20,000.00 30,000.00 40,000.00 50,000.00

Education

Health

Water Supply And Sanitation

Other CRF (Pensions, Public Debt…

Commerce and Investment

Women and Social Development

Information, Youths, Sports and Culture

Economic Empowerment

Figure 2: Sectoral Overview of Budget Allocations, 2017

On the expenditure side, the sum of N129.87 billion was approved to be expended during the FY including the 
amount earmarked for stabilization & contingency funds. The Breakdown and graphical presentation of the various 
expenditure components as per the approved estimates are presented in Figure 1.  

With almost N67.5 billion, Capital Expenditure constitutes over 52% of the total approved 
estimates. Almost N61.5 billion equivalent to about 47% of the total budget was allocated to the 

three recurrent components namely 
Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges, 
Personnel Cost and Overhead Cost. 
 
1.3 - Policy Objectives and Priorities of the 
2017 Budget  
The policy objectives and priorities of the 2017 
budget is directly linked to the State 
Comprehensive Development Framework through 
the 2017-2019 Medium Term Fiscal Framework. 
Both fiscal plans were prepared to propel the 
State towards the attainment of both the 
immediate and long-term development objectives 
of the State. It is in line with this that the 2017 
Budget, titled Budget of Economic Diversification 
and Self-sufficiency” was designed to address the  
following objectives and priorities.  
 

a. Promoting rapid growth of the real 
sectors of the state's economy notably 
agriculture and Micro, Small and 

Medium Scale Enterprises both of which are critical in jobs & wealth creation and sustainable 
reduction in poverty among the populace; 

b. Continuous improvements in Human Development Services and ensuring that more people are 
socioeconomically empowered to live a dignified and decent life; 

c. Improvement in the Business Environment and Investment Climate to engender an expanded role for 
the private sector in growing the state's economy;  

d. Pursuit of targeted youths and women empowerment and other poverty reduction programmes in a 
socially inclusive matter;  

e. Pursuit of governance reforms to deepen transparency, accountability and effectiveness of public 
institutions;  
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Figure 3 - Pro-rated Performance at Mid-year [Income]

Approved Actual

Rev. Components Approved Actual Performance

Rec. Revenues 77,764,000,000          29,467,526,507      75.8%

Cap. Receipts 52,106,000,000          33,305,234,378      127.8%

Total 129,870,000,000        62,772,760,884      96.7%

2017 Mid Year Performance of Revenue Components

Section 2 – Performance Appraisal 

2.1 - Methodology 

The evaluation of the budget performance at mid-year would largely be based on variance analysis, 

comparing approved estimates against outturns for all major components of the budget and an 

analysis of the levels and trends. The performance appraisal would also involve input-output 

analysis which examine expenditure outturns against the budgetary outputs and how that impact 

on the attainment the overall policy objectives of the budget as well as specific sectoral policy 

objectives and targets.  

 
 2.2 - Revenue Performance  
 Total actual income during the first 
six months of the FY stood at almost  
N62.773 billion  equivalent to 96.7 % 
of the total approved estimates of 
N129.87 billion. This very impressive 
performance was made possible by 
the 2017 Opening Balance of almost 
N15.8 billion which is over 12% of the 
total budget size. Pro-rating opening 
balance at mid-year will reduce 
overall revenue performance to about 
84% which is below the PEFA 
performance standards. In the same 
vein, the performance for capital 
receipts would have been slightly 
above 96% instead of 126% (a 
positive variance of  26%)  
 
2.2.1 – Recurrent Incomes   
Out the total projected recurrent income of about N77.76 billion for the year, the sum of N29.47 
billion was actually received as at the end of June representing almost 76% of the period 
expectation -  a negative variance of about 24%. .As could be seen in the table below and depicted 
by the bar-chart, only VAT and Local Government-related receipts performed very impressively 
very well. VAT and Recurrent  Reimbursements from LGAs recorded an impressive positive 
variances of 15% and 26% respectively. With respect to Statutory Allocation from the Federation 
Account, actual receipts stood at about N11.45 billion against an expectation of almost N19.3 billion 
at the end of June. While this amounted to less than 60% performance which is clearly below 
expectation and unsatisfactory, this is an income components beyond the State’s control. Indeed, 
with all the macroeconomic indices that informed the 2017 projections of statutory allocation 
achieved, (including oil production levels 1.8 mb/d), it was expected that the performance would 
have been much higher. More dismal performance was recorded against receipts from State Taxes 
under the State Internal Revenue Service and IGR Collection by Other MDAs with 63.8% and 61.8% 
respectively. While the worst performance came from IGR Collection by other MDAs (other than 
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1 Statutory Allocation                                                  38,504,000,000      11,445,512,485    59.5%

2 Value Added Tax                                                       9,404,000,000        5,411,102,338     115.1%

3 LGA Contribution Prim. Edu. (100%)                   15,480,000,000      7,170,103,225     92.6%

4 LGA Contribution Pri. Healthcare (60%) 1,937,000,000        717,518,953        74.1%

5 State Taxes [BIR) 3,100,000,000        989,488,711        63.8%

6 Recurrent Receiepts / Reimbursements from Local Govts. 2,644,144,000        1,665,310,850     126.0%

7 Other MDAs Recurrent Revenues 6,694,856,000        2,068,489,945     61.8%

-                        -                       

Total Recurrent Revenue 77,764,000,000   29,467,526,507 75.8%

Jan. - Jun Actuals
Pro-rated 

Performance
S/N Description  2017 Estimates 

Table 3: Performance of Recurrent Income Sources

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

S/A VAT LGA (P.E) LGA (PHC) BIR LGA - RR Other
MDAs IGR

Figure 4: Performance (%) of Recurrent Income Sources

Estimates Performance

Board of Internal Revenue) where less than one-third of the total estimated amount of about N6.69 
billion actually accrued – about N2.07 billion in six months. Even though under-reporting is 
suspected particularly by MDAs not within the net of the Single Treasury Revenue Account, the 

performance is still below 
expectation. In fact, if not for the 
realization of almost N970 million 
from  Interests on Deposits, the 
performance would have been 
extremely dismal. Being an  area  
where the State has more control 
relative to other   components, more 
efforts would need to be exerted to 
achieve set targets. Also worrisome 
is the fact that more than 75% of the 
receipt from States Taxes by the 
Internal Revenue Services was from 
public sector pay-as-you earn with 
additional 13% from non-public 
sector pay-as-you-earn. That means, 
in all, over 90% of the collection by 

the Internal  revenue Service was 
from pay-as-you-earn (both public 
and non-public sector.) 
 
Going forward into the second half of 
the year, the trend exhibited some 
mixed scenario – while it is envisaged 
that receipt from the major sources 
would most likely improve (statutory 
allocation and VAT)  or remain stable 
(LGA Primary Education 
Contribution), there may not be any 
significant improvements in the 
performance of revenue collection by 
other MDAs. Fortunately, those not 
likely to witness any significant 
improvement are not the major 
contributors to the consolidated 
revenue fund.  
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Figure 5: Trend in Recurrent Income Receipts, Jan. - Jun.
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Figure 6: Capital Receipts Components - Pro-rated Performance at Mid-year

Approved Actual

Cap. Receipt. Components Estimates Actual (Jan - Jun)

Mid-year 

Performanc

e

Transfer from General Reserves 19,776,000,000            19,477,107,966          197%

External Loans & Internal Loans                9,150,000,000 6,208,850,000            136%

Grants, Contributions & 

Reimbursements
             21,688,000,000 7,428,626,411            69%

Other Capital Receipts                1,492,000,000 190,650,000               26%

Total 52,106,000,000         33,305,234,378      128%

Table 4: Capital Receipts - Approved Vs Actual and Pro-rated Performance, Jan. - Jun.

 
2.2.2 – Capital Receipts   
Against the total approved estimates of N52.106 billion, the records for January to June indicated 
that almost N33.31 billion has actually “accrued” by the end of June representing about 128% 
performance (a positive variance of 28%). Even though this very impressive performance was 
largely made possible by the huge opening balance of almost N15.8 billion, two other capital 
receipts components have also significantly contributed to the large positive variance. First was 
Other Capitalized Federal Transfers such as receipts from excess crude oil account and exchange 

rate differentials from which over N3.7 billion has accrued out of the envisaged N4.0 billion 
representing over 90% of the approved estimate at half-year. The second was draw-downs in 
respect of Internal and External Loans – while N5.55 billion was drawn in respect of the Federal 
Budget Support Facility out of the envisaged N6.9 billion, also more than half of the annual 
projection in respect of projected N1.0 billion in respect of Fadama III Additional Financing Facility 
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Figure 7: Pro-rated Performance of the Various Expenditure Components

Estimates Performance

CRFC Components Approved Actual Performance

Judiciary Rec.  Expenditure 1,364,136,000      832,236,518    122%

Emoluments of Statutory Apptmnts 126,864,000         61,102,703      96%

Pensions and Graruities 675,000,000         263,799,441    78%

Public Debt Charges 3,540,000,000      927,383,765    52%

Statutory Allocation to L/Govts 54,000,000           26,669,340      99%

Total 5,760,000,000      2,111,191,767 73%

Table 6: Details of Consolidated Revenue Fund Charges

Expe. Components Estimates Mid-Year Actuals Performance

CRFC 5,760                    2,111               73.3%

Personnel 37,577                  17,728             94.4%

Overheads 18,159                  9,008               99.2%

Stablization 888                       108                  24.3%

Capital 67,486                  21,346             63.3%

Total 129,870              50,300           77.5%

Table 5: Performance of Various Exp. Components (million=N= )

was drawn. The performance in respect of other components comprising of Grants, Contributions & 
Reimbursements and other Miscellaneous receipts was generally not impressive except for very few 
specific sources including Loan-repayment by JASCO, SUBEB-UBEC Grants and 2% Capitalized LGA 
contribution to State  University.  
 
Expectations into the second half of the year is for continued improvements particularly from 
the major contributors both under the recurrent incomes and capital receipts. 
  
2.3 – Expenditure Appraisal  
Against the total approved estimates of N129.87 billion, the records indicated an actual expenditure 
of about N50.3 billion equivalent to about 77.5% of the period expectation which represents a 
negative variance of about 22.5%. While this magnitude of variance is too large to be desired, it was 
largely due to the relatively lower capital expenditure payments as all the other three recurrent 

expenditure components performed relatively well ranging from “fairly okay” to “exceptionally 
well” as analyzed in subsequent sub-sections. 

2.3.1 – Consolidated Revenue Funds Charges 

The sum  of  N5.76 billion was appropriated for this recurrent expenditure component comprising 
of the personnel and overhead costs of the Judiciary, public debt charges, pensions and gratuities 
and emoluments of statutory appointments. The records indicated that payments to the tune of 

about N2.11 billion were made on these 
as at the end of June. While this 
corresponds to only about 36.7% of the 
approved estimates, on pro-rata, it 
represents a performance of over 73%. 
Furthermore, while a variance of about 
27% depicts a reduced performance, 
examining the CRFC details, reveals that 
the 73% performance is a good 
performance nonetheless. As shown in 
the details, the outturns with respect to 
entire judiciary recurrent expenditure, 
emoluments  of statutory appointment 
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and statutory allocation to Local Governments, all performed exceptionally well; Performance with 
regards to payments Pensions & Gratuities stood at about 78% at mid-year – the large variance of 
about 22% might have been caused by the non-settlement of retirement gratuities owed to retirees 
and those deceased on active service while being on pay-as-you-go pension schemes. The records 
indicated that there is currently outstanding liabilities in respect of retirement, death and contract 
gratuities to the tune of about N24.85 million which if paid would have reflected a more impressive 
performance. With regards to the 52% performance on public debt charges, this may not be 
perceived as non-performance as all payments due with respect to the principal and interest on all 
domestic and external debts are paid as and when due. On the whole therefore, the mid-year 
performance on CRFC could be assessed as being “fairly okay”. 
 
2.3.2 – Personnel Cost 
The sum of N37.577 billion was earmarked for the payment of personnel costs in respect of all 
Ministries, Departments and Agencies (other than the Judiciary). Actual payments as of the end of 
June was reported to be about N17.73 billion equivalent to over 47% of the approved estimate. Pro-
rated performance would thus be over 94% or a variance of less than 6% which is exceptionally 
very well. Throughout the period under review, payment of salaries and allowances have been as 
and when due including payment of annual leave bonuses to government employees. In addition, 
while some recruitments were in the health sector to meet critical health manpower shortage,  
clearance has also been for some in the education. While 94% is the average performance across all MDAs 
two exceptional out layers were observed from the details. First is the Directorate of Salary and 
Pensions were against an approved estimate of N295.4 million, actual payment in six months was as 
much as N339 million which was almost 115% meaning there is already an over-expenditure of 
almost N44 million at the end of the second quarter of the FY. Principally this was as a result of the 
large number of Corp Members being deployed to Jigawa State. The second out layer is the State 
Primary Healthcare Development Agency and its 27 LGA Management Offices. On the whole, against 
an approved estimates of N4.25 billion and actual expenditure of about N1.97 billion was achieved – 
a performance of over 93%. However, examining the details showed that whereas a performance of 
over 300% was recorded against the State Headquarters of the PHCDA,  quite a number of the 27 
LGA Management Offices recorded less than 40% performance. This reflects significant discrepancies 
between actual staff deployment across the PHCD Agencies (as reflected in the approved staff 
establishments in the budget) and actual staff distributions in the payroll system. Both the Directorate of 
Salaries & Pensions and the State Primary Healthcare Development Agencies would need to rectify this 
anomaly to ensure consistency between the staff deployments as reflected in the budget and pay-points 
as reflected on the payroll. In the same vein, several months after receiving the clearance to recruit 
teachers , this yet to be effected  despite acute shortage of teachers in a number of critical areas and the 
continued teacher attrition to close the increasing teacher shortages due to continued teacher attrition 
from both administrative and natural exits. Action on this would need to be expedited to reduce the 
gravity of the problem and improve performance.     

2.3.3 – Overhead Cost   

Against the total approved overhead cost  for all the MDAs which amounted to about N18.16 billion, 
actual outturns at mid-year was about N9.01 billion equivalent to over 99% performance. X-raying the 
details of overhead cost releases to the MDAs via special releases, standing orders and monthly releases, 
the records showed that as much as fifty (50) MDAs received over 45% of their approved estimates at 
mid-year equivalent to over 90% performance.  Conversely, the bottom fifty (50) performed below 50% 
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Sector Approved (=N=) Jan.-Jun. (=N=) Performance (%)

Education Sector 5,812,800,000      2,286,920,082   79%

Health Sector 582,930,000         276,965,156      95%

Total 6,395,730,000      2,563,885,237   80%

S/N MDAs / Expenditure Points Estimates (=N=) Outturns (=N=) Performance (%)

1 CRFC -Public Debt Charges    3,540,000,000           927,383,765                         52% Loan Repayments

2 Min. of Edu. Science & Technology                 2,285,000,000           909,721,058                         80% Exam Fees and Feeding

3 Ministry of Works & Transport                               1,212,000,000           718,618,117                         119% Street Light Maintenance

4 Treasury Operations & Miscellaneous 1,415,000,000           673,714,103                         95% Pension Contribution

5 State House of Assembly                                     1,000,000,000           622,793,345                         125% Assembly Operations

6 State Independent Electoral Commission                      624,000,000              514,898,052                         165% LGA Elections

7 Government House                                            800,000,000              474,618,954                         119% Govt. House Operations

8 Ministry of Water Resources                                 921,100,000              463,138,743                         101% Water Facilities O & M

9 Jigawa State Scholarships Board                             1,400,600,000           445,436,324                         64% Student Scholarships

10 Special Services Directorate                                715,000,000              372,567,400                         104% Security

11 Rehabilitation Board                                        822,000,000              358,599,400                         87% Social Security

12 Administration & Finance Directorate                        440,000,000              358,076,250                         163% Admin & Finance Operations

13 Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning                     870,000,000              343,047,930                         79% Payment of Utilities, Loans

14 Pension and Gratuities 675,000,000              263,799,441                         78% NYSC Monthly Allowance

15 Science & Technical Education Board                         418,000,000              237,071,051                         113% Exam Fees and Feeding

16 Office of the Head of Service                               395,750,000              233,318,554                         118% Facility Maintenance

17 Islamic Education Bureau                                    470,000,000              203,706,095                         87% Exam Fees and Feeding

18 Pilgrims Welfare Agency                                     374,450,000              176,404,080                         94% 2017 Hajj Operations

19 Local Government Service Commission                         297,561,000              165,114,762                         111% Training of LGA staff

20 Deputy Governor's Office                                    240,000,000              156,654,131                         131% D//Governor's Office Operations

Total: 18,915,461,000         8,618,681,556                      91%

Remarks

Table 7: Twenty Topmost Expenditure Points

at mid-year having received less than a quarter of the their annual provisions in the six months under 
review. Performance across other agencies numbering about forty (40) was an average of about 85%. 
Other than the bottom fifty agencies, this scenario generally indicated satisfactory performance in overhead 
cost disbursement.  A further examination of the details overhead cost expenditure showed that over N8.6 
billion of the non-salary recurrent expenditure was accounted by twenty MDAs / spending  points with an 

average expenditure performance of over 90% at mid-year. Again, this reflects a satisfactory performance 
especially considering that among these top-most twenty include most of the critical agencies in 
terms of service delivery (education and public utilities), security and administration and statutory 
transfers (public debt servicing).   Even  though none of the numerous health agencies (a key service 
delivery sector) is among the twenty 
topmost spending MDAs, as a sector, the 
total actual expenditure of the agencies 
was reported to be almost N277 million – 
a 95% performance at mid-year which 
surpassed the total performance of all 
education sector agencies combined 
(79%).   
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Figure 8: Recurrent Expenditure Trend, Jan - Jun

Personnel (MDAs) Overhead Cost (MDAs)

CRFC Stablization / Contingency

Total

 

S/N Ministries, Department and Agencies
 Approved 

Estimates 

 Actuals 9Jan. - 

Jun) 

Actual as % of 

Approved

1 Directorate of Chieftaincy & Religious Affairs 12,000,000        54,469,179      454%

2 Ministry of Commerce 9,600,000          12,379,652      129%

3 Shari'a Court of Appeal                                     82,000,000        95,600,000      117%

4 Primary Health Care Development Agency         50,400,000        54,410,645      108%

5 High Court                                                  142,000,000      153,195,275    108%

6 Research, Evaluation & Political Affairs Directorate        48,000,000        49,422,000      103%

7 Ministry of Agriculture & Natural Resources                 10,000,000        10,154,409      102%

8 Jigawa State Sports Council                                 28,000,000        24,662,000      88%

9 Ministry of Health                                          111,000,000      95,615,776      86%

10 State Independent Electoral Commission                      624,000,000      514,898,052    83%

11 Administration & Finance Directorate                        440,000,000      358,076,250    81%

12 Directorate of Economic Empowerment                         7,200,000          5,436,645        76%

13 State Broadcasting Corporation (Television)          15,600,000        11,585,000      74%

Table 7a: Agencies 

An observation worthy of note is that a number of the agencies receives more funds via approved 
special releases rather than through the monthly overhead cost releases. While seven of such 
Agencies were observed to have received funds reported as overhead cost in excess of their total 
approved estimates during the first six months of the year, some other six have received and 
expended over 70% of their total approved estimates making it likely for them to exhaust their  
total approved overheads before the end of the third quarter of the year. Unless there is expenditure 
misclassification (which needs to be checked and rectified it would be necessary for the affected 
agencies to explore ways and means of formalizing their over-expenditures (as captured in table 7a 
below).  
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S/N Sector / Programmes Estimates Jan. - Jun. Actuals Perforamnce % of Total

1 Agriculture Livestock Development 6,150,000,000   965,173,047       31.4% 4.5%

2 Commerce and Industry 1,940,000,000   421,070,858       43.4% 2.0%

3 Economic Empowerment 730,000,000      195,797,800       53.6% 0.9%

4 Rural Electrification 800,000,000      76,556,523        19.1% 0.4%

5 Roads and Transport Development  21,200,000,000   11,492,179,856 108.4% 53.8%

6 Education  16,530,000,000     5,254,520,776 63.6% 24.6%

7 Health    6,530,000,000        638,208,944 19.5% 3.0%

8 Women and Social Development       250,000,000         10,117,999 8.1% 0.0%

9 Information, Youths, Sports and Culture       475,000,000         37,828,638 15.9% 0.2%

10 Water Supply and Sanitation    6,300,000,000        891,123,052 28.3% 4.2%

11 Housing Development    1,196,000,000         82,576,553 13.8% 0.4%

12 Environment (Forestry, Sewerage & Drainages) 260,000,000      36,179,248        27.8% 0.2%

13 Town and Country Planning 1,520,000,000   192,859,850       25.4% 0.9%

14 General Administrative Services 3,605,000,000   1,051,828,261    58.4% 4.9%

Total  67,486,000,000   21,346,021,405 63.3% 100.0%

Table 8 ; Capital Expenditure Performance by Sectors (Jan. - Jun.)

2.3.4 - Capital Expenditure  
 Figures available from the Treasury and other MDAs indicated that about N21.34 billion was 
expended on capital projects and programmes during the period of January to June which is 
equivalent to about 31% of the total approved capital expenditure estimates. This represents only 
almost 63.3% performance in six months  -  a negative variance of over almost 37%. While this 
performance leaves much to be desired, there is, nonetheless, a marked improvement when 
compared with what was achieved during the same period of FY2016 when the performance was 
only 36% with an actual expenditure of about N13 billion.  Nonetheless, analyzing the performance 
across all the various sectors as presented in the table below, reveals a below- average performance 
for most of the sectors. In fact, only two sectors recorded an above average performance - road and 
transport development and education sectors which respectively accounted for about 54% and 25% 

of the total actual capital expenditure during the period. In other words, these two sectors alone, 
contributed about 79% of the capital expenditure during the period under review.  On the heels of 
these two sectors are Economic Empowerment and General Administration Sector a pro-rated 
performance of about 54% and 50% respectively. Critical sectors such as Water Supply & Sanitation 
and Health performed very poorly with only about 28.3% and 19.5% respectively. Even though only 
about 31.4% performance was recorded for the Agricultural sector, it is worthy of note that in line 
with the Jigawa State slogan “farming is a business”, most of the capital expenditure in the sector 
were undertaken through the Jigawa State Agricultural Supply Company (JASCO) particularly as 
regards inputs supply including fertilizer, seeds, agricultural equipment  / implements and 
pesticides. Funding for these was largely through treasury short-term loans to the Company funded 
under budget-line 15000-5121-01 (Investment Fund) under Ministry of Finance. Actual expenditure 
incurred under this budget line in respect of JASCO was almost N400 million as at the end of June.  
 
As earlier indicated, the overall capital expenditure performance during the period was "below 
average". In fact, considering the excellent performance of most of the recurrent expenditure 
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Budget Components Estimates Outturns PerformanceVariance

A - Incomes

1. Recurrent Receipts 77,764,000,000     29,467,526,507          75.8% 24%

2. Capital Receipts 52,106,000,000     33,305,234,378          127.8% -28%

Total Incomes 129,870,000,000   62,772,760,884          96.7% 3%

B - Expenditure

1. Recurrent Expenditure 61,496,000,000     28,846,469,007          93.8% 6%

2. Stabilization / Contingency 888,000,000          107,916,667               24.3% 76%

3. Capital Expenditure 67,486,000,000     21,346,021,405          63.3% 37%

Total Expenditure 129,870,000,000   50,300,407,079          77.5% 23%

Surplus / Deficit -                             12,472,353,806          

Table 9: Consolidated Summary Position

component, it could be concluded that, it was the largely the performance of capital expenditure 
that dragged down the entire expenditure performance to  slightly above 77%. Even though some of 
the revenue components performed below expectation, this could only partially explain why capital 
expenditure performance remained at less than 63%. Other reasons could be delayed and/or slow  
procurement process as well as slow progress of work by contractors.  
 
Going into the second half of the year, it would be necessary explore ways and means of speeding-
up capital project implementation particularly in such critical sectors as education, health, 
agriculture, empowerment, women & social development and environment. Even though the 
preponderance of overhead cost spending were in areas that significantly contributed to the 
sustenance of service delivery in key areas, unless there are significant improvement of capital 
investments, the overall objectives and priorities of the approved estimates may be negatively 
affected.  Perhaps recent (July, 2017) initiatives by the EXCO requesting all MDAs to prepare a Cash 
Planning Analysis in respect of all ongoing contracts and in respect of projects sanctioned in the 
2017 budget for which contracts were not yet awarded. 

2.3.5 – Contingency Transfer and Stabilization 

The sums of N500 million 
and N388 million were 
provided in the 2017 
approved estimates as 
Stabilization and 
Contingency Funds 
respectively. Under normal 
circumstances, monthly 
accruals into the Treasury 
Stabilization Account would 
have been  about N41.67 

million. However, the records indicated that about N15.4 is being credited monthly to the account. 
As of the end of June, the sum of almost N108 million is reportedly in the Treasury stabilization 
Account equivalent to about 43% performance. As regards the utilization of Contingency Provision 
in the approved estimates, as at the of June only xx  contingency transfers were effected as follows: 

 
2.4 -  Overall Appraisal 
 As summarized in table 9, while 
overall revenue performance during 
the first half of the year was a very 
impressive 96.7%,  the performance 
on the expenditure side dropped to 
77.5%.  The figures also depicted an 
overall liquidity position almost N12.5 
billion largely at the treasury level 
and some other project accounts. As 
explained earlier, major contributors 
to the high revenue performance 

S/N 
 

Agency Amount Purpose 

1 Judicial Service Commission   8,200,000 CRFC (Personnel Cost 
Areas) 

2 Chieftaincy, Religious Affairs & 
Shari’a Implementation 

30,000,000 Overhead Cost  

3 Administration and Finance 
Directorate 
 

200,000,000 Purchase of Govt  Guest 
House in Lagos 

3 Administration and Finance 
Directorate 
 

200,000,000 Purchase of Govt  Guest 
House in Lagos 

Balance in the Contingency Fund Vote at end of June – N149,800,000 
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during the period was the relatively large opening balance at the beginning of the year, draw-downs 
on both internal and external loans, satisfactory performance in respect of some of the recurrent 
receipts and the high level prudence in financial management. Conversely, what dampened the 
otherwise satisfactory expenditure performance was the level of actual capital expenditure of only 
63.3% (pro-rated) compared to almost 94% for recurrent expenditure. 
 
Going forward into the second half of the year, with the very healthy liquidity position and a fairly 
rising trend for some of the income sources(as attested by July receipts), MDAs should be enjoined 
to institute measures towards fast-tracking capital expenditure implementation – speeding up 
procurement processes and close-marking of contractors to deliver projects within agreed time-
frames.  Available records from the Due Process and project Monitoring Bureau (DPPMB) showed 
that as of the end of first quarter of the FY, the Bureau has processed procurement process leading 
to the award of contracts for works and supplies worth about N1.534 billion. The corresponding 
figure for the second quarter was reported to be about N2.195 billion. That means during the first 
half the year , the total value of contracts as processed by the DPPMB stood at about N3.73 billion. 
Even though the approved capital budget of over N67.48 billion largely consisted of ongoing 
projects, these figures lend credence to the perceived slow procurement process by the MDAs.    

2.4.1 – Appraising Budgetary Outturns against Budgetary Objectives 

As highlighted earlier, the policy objectives and priorities of the 2017 budget titled Budget of 
Economic Diversification and Self-sufficiency” are directly linked to the longer term development 
objectives of the State. Generally, these relates to the promotion of rapid growth of the real sectors 
of the state's economy such as agriculture; improvements of service delivery particularly in the 
human development sectors; improved business environment; youths and women empowerment; 
and governance reforms to deepen transparency, accountability and effectiveness of public 
institutions. 
 

Beginning with the recurrent expenditure outturns with a 94% performance, the trend shows 
impressive progress towards attaining the objectives of the budget. Prompt payment of personnel 
emoluments as and when due and staff recruitment in such critical areas as health and education 
are directly linked to ensuring the effectiveness of public institutions and delivery of public services. 
This is buttressed further by the actual overhead cost expenditure of almost N2.6 billion in the 
education and health sectors alone representing about 80% performance at mid-year. Linking 
budgetary outturns to budgetary objectives is more visible in the level and pattern of capital 
expenditure. 
 

As regards capital expenditure, the expenditure outturns in some of the sectors raises concerns at to 
the extent to which the performance at mid-year would significantly impact on the attainment of the 
overall budgetary objectives. About 31% for agriculture, 20% for the health sector, 28% for water 
supply and sanitation, and 26% for environment. Unless the trend changes in the second half of the 
year, the impact would be less than desired. The only caveat is with regards to the agricultural 
sector which is the “real sector” playing the leading role in the diversification of the state’s economy. 
In addition to the reported expenditure of about N965 million an additional expenditure of about 
N400 million was made in this sector through JASCO charged to the investment fund of Ministry of 
Finance. Furthermore, the N5.0 billion Commercial Agriculture Credit Scheme (CACS) drawn by the 
State Government from the Central Bank (more or less treated as an on-lending to JASCO) is entirely 
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devoted to the agricultural sector under the “farming is a business” slogan. In the light of this, the 
overriding objective of promoting economic diversification and achieving self-sufficiency is very much on 
course as per as the agricultural sector is concerned. That much could be said for critical infrastructure sector 

where actual expenditure was reported to be  almost N11.5 billion with over 108%. With almost a 
quarter of the actual capital expenditure during the first six months of the year entirely in the 
education sector, it could also be concluded that achieving the objectives of the budget in that sector 
is not off-course. A full-blown progress towards the attainment of the stated short- and long-term 
objectives of the budget is expected to be consolidated with improved capital expenditure outturns 
during the second half of the year.  
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3.1- Conclusion and Recommendations  
The overall conclusion of the mid-year report is that implementation of the 2017 Budget is largely 
on track and poised to impact significantly on the attainment of most of the short-, medium- and 
long-term development objectives of the State. Some of the budgetary outputs so far, have impacted 
positively on Government’s primary objective of diversifying the state’s economy to  sustainably 
attain self-sufficiency over time as well as achieve improvements in service delivery in such key 
sectors as education, health and economic empowerment. Government’s continued support to 
agricultural production and development of the agricultural value-chain is rapidly promoting the 
growth of this real sector of the State’s economy. Since its establishment, the State Agricultural 
Supply Company has never been so-empowered to support farmers and promote farming as a 
business enterprise.  
 
As reported, while recurrent expenditure performance stood at about 94% at the end of the first 
half of the year, capital expenditure performance was relatively lower at 63% during the same 
period.  Payment of personnel emoluments has always been as and when due throughout the period 
backed sound financial management principles which makes it possible to pay staff salaries without 
waiting for monthly federal transfers. As regards overhead cost, even though most MDAs have 
received  and expended over 45% of their approved estimates at mid-year equivalent to over 90% 
performance, there are also a handful of others that have performed below 50%, meaning that they 
have received less than a quarter of the annual provisions in the six months. For such agencies, 
improved funding of overhead cost would be desirable. Gratifying is the fact that, about 95% of the 
actual overhead cost spending amounting to about N8.6 billion was in the areas with greatest 
impact on service delivery including education, health, operation and maintenance of public 
utilities, governance ad statutory transfers.  
 
Notwithstanding the conclusions of the report, proactive measures are required not just to keep 
budget implementation track, but most importantly, to fast-track capital expenditure 
implementation especially in the education, health and water supply and sanitation sectors. In line 
with the observations made in the entire report, the following are some of the key recommendation 
that may be considered as budget implementation continues:  
 

(i) The mid -rear report has scored the performance of the income side of the budget very high 
with an impressive 96.7%. Nonetheless, it was noted that some of the revenue components 
have performed dismally particularly under State Taxes under the State Internal Revenue 
Service and IGR Collection by Other MDAs with 63.8% and 61.8% performance respectively.  
With regards to the other MDAs, this could be a case of under-reporting of collection or it 
could also a case of absolute non-performance. Consequently, it is recommended that the 
Treasury Single Account policy put in place by the Ministry of Finance should be reinforced 
and applied widely. Albeit, this should be done with caution as not to dis-incentivize some of 
the revenue collecting parastatals whose enabling laws and the appropriation laws permits 
them to finance some aspects of their recurrent operations from their internally generally 
collection. At least from the start, the TSA for revenue collection should focus on ensuring 
proper capture of all revenues into the consolidated revenue fund of the state Government 
such that Parastatals and Agencies with legal authority to finance part of their operations as 
approved in the budget are given immediate and total access to the revenues captured in the 
TSA belong to them; 
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(ii)  It was also observed that more than 90% of the collection by the State Internal Revenue Services 

was from public sector and non-public sector pay-as-you earn. The Internal Revenue Service 
should as a matter of urgency exploit new revenue sources that were identified and included in 
the 2017 Budget including among others: Communication Equipment Installation Permits, Annual 
Communication Equipment Installation Fees, Auto Mechanic Registration Fees, and Passenger 
Manifest and Way Bill; 
 

(iii) Some lopsidedness and discrepancies were observed between actual staff deployment across the 
PHCD Agencies  and actual staff distributions in the payroll system. It  is thus recommended that  
both the Directorate of Salaries & Pensions and the State Primary Healthcare Development 
Agencies would need to rectify this anomaly to avoid exploitation of the situation. In the same 
vein, the education sector would need to expedite action towards  teacher recruitment for which 
clearance several Months ago to close the increasing teacher shortages due to continued attrition 
from administrative and natural exits; 
 

(iv) Because of frequent requests for special releases by the some agencies outside the monthly 
overhead cost remittances, it was observed that there may be a tendency for some MDAs to 
closely examine the level and  pattern of their spending to ensure they are not off-budget. A 
handful of agencies were observed to have received funds reported as overhead cost in excess of 
their total approved estimates during the first six months of the year. It is recommended that such 
MDAs as reported in 7a, needs to check and rectify the status of their overhead cost spendings; 
 

(v) Even as it was acknowledged that some of the budgetary outputs so far, have impacted positively 
on the primary objectives of the budget, there are still some critical sectors such as Water Supply 
& Sanitation and Health where capital expenditure performance was much below expectation 
during the first half of the year. It is thus, recommended that even as proactive measures are 
instituted to fast-track capital expenditure implementation during the second half the of the year, 
these sectors should be given extra-attention so that performance at the end of the year would be 
at par with other sectors; 
 

(vi) Given the healthy liquidity position and sound financial management principles, it was observed that 
some of major factors behind the relatively low capital expenditure implementation rate may have to 
do with delayed and/or slow  procurement process as well as slow pace of project execution by some 
contractors. Proactive measures to improve performance should therefore focus on these areas. There 
may thus, be the need for a high-level project monitoring implementation team to keep tab on 
contract execution from procurement level up to commissioning particularly for large capital projects 
say from N50 million and above. This would ensure close-marking of contractors to ensure that they 
deliver projects timely according to specifications. Recent EXCO conclusion requesting all MDAs to 
prepare a Cash Planning Analysis in respect of all ongoing contracts and in respect of projects 
approved in the 2017 budget, would certainly help in fast-tracking project implementation; 
 

(vii) It was observed that out of the provision N388 million in the Contingency Fund, Contingency 
Warrants to the tune of N238.2 million have been issued leaving a balance of N149.8 million. As of 
the end of June, there were still pending approvals and requests for additional budgetary 
provisions suggesting the need for replenishment of the contingency It is thus, recommended that 
the N500 million earmarked for Stabilization Fund in the Appropriation Law be flown-back into 
the Contingency Funds to attend to some of the pending requests and approval. This would 
require the sanction of the State legislature;  
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